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The State of New Hampshire oS
Department of Environmental Services

—

NHDES

Rabert R. Scott, Commissioner

e e )

July 11, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T, Sununu
and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION ‘

Approve Anna Perin’s request to perform the following work on Lake Winnipesaukee in Alton. File # 2019-00833. This
project will not have significant impact on or adversely affect the values of Lake Winnipesaukee.

Remove existing 8 foot x 26 foot deck along the waters edge and 1 foot x 30 foot piling pier, repair an existing 15 footx 4
foot icehouse, replace three existing tie-off piles, install a 6 foot x 40 foot seasonal pier and 6 foot x 10 foot seasonal
access walkway along the shore, install two seasonal boatlifts, remove at least 6 linear feet of the existing breakwater in
order to create a 6 foot wide gap between the breakwater and the shoreline, and repair the remaining 50 linear feet
breakwater and a 5.5 foot x 40 foot cantilevered pier along 152 linear feet of frontage on Black Point along Lake
Winnipesaukee in Alton.

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) imposed the following conditions as part of this
approval:

1. Al work shall be in accordance with revised plans by Victor Perin dated May 15, 2019 and as received by the NH
Department of Environmental Services ("the department”) on May 24, 2019.

2. This permit is not valid and effective until it has been recorded with the appropriate county Registry of Deeds by the
applicant. Prior to starting work under this permit, the permittee shall submit a copy of the recorded permit to the
department Wetlands Bureau by certified mail, return receipt requested.

3. All development activities associated with this project shall be conducted in compliance with applicable
requirements of RSA 483-B and N.H. Code of Administrative Rules Env-Wq 1400 during and after construction.

4. Work shall be carried out in a time and manner to avoid disturbances to migratory waterfow| breeding and nesting
areas.

5. Appropriate turbidity controls shall be installed prior to construction, shall be maintained during construction such
that no turbidity escapes the immediate dredge area and shall remain until suspended particles have settled and
water at the work site has returned to normal clarity.

6. All construction-related debris shall be placed outside of the areas subject to RSA 482-A.

7. Any subdivision of the property frontage will require removal of a sufficient portion of the docking structures to
comply with the dock size and density requirernents in effect at the time of the subdivision. '

8. Only those structures shown on the approved plans shall be installed or constructed along this frontage. All portions
of the structures shall be at least 20 feet from the abutting property lines or the imaginary extension of those lines
into the water.

9. No person undertaking any activity shall cause or contribute to, or allow the activity to cause or contribute to, any
violations of the surface water quality standards in RSA 485-A and Env-Wq 1700.

10. This permit shall not preclude the department from initiating appropriate action if the department later determines
that any of the structures depicted as "existing" on the plans submitted by or on behalf of the permitted were not
previously permitted or grandfathered.

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive « PO Box 95 » Concord, NH 03302-0095
NHDES Main Line: (603) 271-3503 « Subsurface Fax: (603) 271-6683 » Wetlands Fax: (603) 271-6588
TDD Access: Relay NH 1 (800) 735-2964
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No portion of breakwater as measured at normal full lake (Elevation 504.32) shall extend more than 50 feet from
normal full lake shoreline.

The breakwater shall not exceed 3 feet in height (Elevation 507.32) over the normal high water line (Elevation
504.32). '

The width as measured at the top of the breakwater (Elevation 504.32) shall not exceed 3 feet.

A gap of 6 feet shall be maintained between the breakwater and the shoreline (Elevation 504.32).

All rock removed from the existing breakwater in order to create a 6 foot gap shall be placed outside of the areas
subject to RSA 482-A and RSA-483-B.

This facility is permitted with the condition that future maintenance dredging, if needed, shall not be permitted
more frequently than once every 6 years, and that a new permit shall be required for each dredge activity.
Within 10 days of completing the docking facility, submit to the Department, photographs clearly illustrating all
structures and dockage on the frontage.

The repairs to the existing breakwater shall utilize only existing rock and maintain the size, location, and
configuration of the pre-existing breakwater. -

The repairs to the existing icehouse shall maintain the size, location, and configuration of the pre-existing icehouse.
No portion of the seasonal pier shall extend more than 40 feet from the shoreline at full lake elevation (Elevation
504.32).

All seasonal structures, including the boatlifts, shall be removed for the non-boating season.

This permit does not authorize any regrading or contouring of the bank to accommodate the removal of the existing
stairs. '

This permit does not authorize the removal of trees or saplings within the waterfront buffer.

EXPLANATION

The NHDES approved this project on June 11, 2019. The NHDES supported its decision with the following findings:

1.

b

This is a major impact project per Administrative Rule Env-Wt 303.02(d), construction of any dock adjacent to a
breakwater.

The applicant has provided evidence which demonstrates that this proposal is the alternative with the least adverse
impact to areas and environments under the department's jurisdiction per Rule Env-Wt 302.03.

The applicant has demonstrated by plan and example that each factor listed in Rule Env-Wt 302.04(a) Requirements’
for Application Evaluation, has been considered in the design of the project. \

The applicant has an average of 152 feet of shoreline frontage along Lake Winnipesaukee.

The proposed docking facility will provide 3 slips as defined per RSA 482-A:2, Vill and therefore meets Rule Env-Wt
402.13.

The department finds that because the project is not of significant public interest and will not significantly impair the
resources of Lake Winnipesaukee a public hearing under RSA 482-A:8 is not required.

Application file documents are being forwarded to the Governor and the Executive Council in connection with their
consideration of this matter pursuant to RSA 482-A:3,11.{a) as it is a major project in public waters of the state.

Respectfully submitted,

ANt LG

Robert R. Scott
Commissioner
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@ NEw HAMPSHIRE NATURAL HERITAGE BUREAU
NHB DATACHECK RESULTS LETTER.

To: Vic’tor Perin
15 Anglewood In.’

North Reading, MA 01864

From: NHI\{atnra[_Heritage Bureau Co "-_

Date: - 7/26/2018 (valid for one year from this date) - . F. - -

Re:  Review by NH Natural Heritage Bureau_ﬁf: request subniltted :7{.':1 8/2018

NHB File [D:

Loca}iof;
) ___Tax M_ps _tax map 44 lot 9

e i o e T T P

The ‘NH Natural Herrtage database has been checked;by staff of the NH atural Hentage Bureau
and/br the NH Nongame and Endangered Specie_ rogram for records of rare species and |
exemplary natural communitie; lnear the area apped‘-'below The specres considered lnclude
those listed as Threatened or. Endangered by g thef ,ﬂ,le state of New Haﬂ“mpsbrre or the federal
govern%ent ) 7 f * i ) :

r

It was determlned that n t ougb there was a iHB record (e.g., rare wildlife, plant, and/or natural
community) } present in the vicinity, we do not xpect that it will be impacted by the proposed
project. This detenmination was made based on the project information submltted +ia the NHB
Datacheck Tool on 7/18/2018 and cannot be used for any other project. o

i

NiHOZS
- LAND RFSOUP"ER MANACE

i‘ l!‘p

,._-..._.

" Department of Natural 2nd Cultural Resources DNCR/NHB
Division of Forests and Lands 172 Pembroke Rd.
(603)271-2214  fax: 271-6488 Coancord, NH 03130(




@ NEw HAMPSHIRE NATURAL HERITAGE BUREAU

NHB -DATACHECK RESULTS LETTER

MAP OF PROJECT BOUNDARIES FOR: NHB18-2241

NHB1812241
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»JL.me 7,2018

CAROL PODMORE REVOCABLE TRUST OF 20 0
CAROL PODMORE TRUSTEE -

‘Dear Mr. & Mrs. Podmore,

" June 7, 2018 Cr

BEAUMIER GREGORY A . ‘
JUNGMAN REBECCA L - N

7 73

IF-_‘:.‘ '
o ’c'.‘,,,.{?

Dear Mr. Beaumier & Mrs. Jungman,

This is to inform you that I have filed an application with New Hampshire Wet
lands Board to repair the water breaker and to upgrade the boat dock to support
three boats. o

Sincerely,

Qe £ gpuin

Anna Perin
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